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COUNTY OF MARION ) " COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE.

Cause Number: 15511-CO16-0816-004

IN THE MATTER OF ) :
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Vee Technologies Private Limited ) F i%g
Sona Towers, 71 Miller Road )
Bangalore, Karnataka, India 560052 ) APR _0 6 2017
: ) ‘
Applicant. ' STATE OF INDIANA
pplican ) DEPT. OF INSURANCE
FINAL ORDER -

The Enforcement Division of the Indiana Department of Insurance (“Department”), by
counsel, Cathleen Nine-Altevogt, and Vee Technologies Private Limited (“Resp;)ndent”), a Third-
Party Administrator (“TPA”) Applicant, signed an Agreed Entrjr which purporis to resolve all
issues involved in the above-captioned cause number, and which has been suﬁmitted to the
Commissioner of the Iﬁdiana Department of Insurance (“Commissioner”) for approval.

The Commissioner, after reviewing the Agreed Entry, finds it has Been entered into fairly
and without fraud, duress or undue influence, and is fair and equitable between the parties. The
. Commissioner hereby incorporates the Agreed Entry, attached, as if quy set forth herein, and
approves and adopts in full fhe Agreed Bntry as a resolution of this matter.

iT IS THEREFORE ORDERED by the Commissioner as follows:

1. Respondent’s TPA license shall be issued ona probationary status. _

2. The probationary period shall last one year starting at the date of the filing of this

Final Order.




-3, Respondent shall provide 1o the Depal;tment, upon request, its advertising and
promotional mateﬂals during the probationary. petiod as discussed in t_he
incorporated Agreed Entry..

4. Respondent shall pay an administrativ.c fine of Two Thousand Dollars ($2,000)
within thirty (30) days aﬁef the filing of this Final Order for violating Indiana Code

- §27-4-1-4(a)(2).
5. If Respondent fails fo comply with the terms of their probatio.n, the Depaftment will

seek immediate revocation of Respondent’s license.

6.  The Department agrees to accept this agreement as full resolution of this matter.

Stepheh W, Robertson, Commissioner
Indiana Department of Insurance

Distribution:

Cathleen Nine-Altevogt “Steve Tmber

INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE POLSINELLI

311 West Washington St, Suite 103 6201 College Boulevard

Indianapolis, Indiana 46204-2787 ' _ Overland Park, KS 66211
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Cause Number: 15511-CO16-0816-004

IN THE MATTER OF: );
Vee Technologies Private Limited )
Sona Towers, 71 Miller Road ) APR 08 ylithh
Bangalore, Karnataka, India 566052 }]
“Type ol Action: Enforcement ) STATE OF INDIANA
. DEPT. OF INSURANCE
AGREED ENTRY

This Agreed Entry is executed by and between the Enforcement Division of the Indiana
Depariment of Insurance (“Depariment™), by counsel, Cathleen Nine-Altevogt, and Vee
Technologies Private Limited (“Respondent™), to resolve all issues in the above-captioned cause
number. This Agreed Entry is subject to the review and approval of Stephen W. .Robertson,
Conamissidller of the Indiana Departiment of Insurance {(“Commissioner”).

WHEREAS, Respondent is incorporated under the Companies Aet, 1956 of the Republic
of India as a private limniled company with its Registered Office in the State of Karnataka and a
business address of Sona Towers, 71 Miller Road, Bangalore, Karnata, India.

W HEREAS, Respondent and its affiliate, VYee Technologies Ing., were co—marke;ting the
insurance-related services delivered exclusively by Respondent;

WHEREAS, on June 16, 2016, an email was sent to a Department employee advertising
services provided by the Respondent including claims adjudication, preferred provider
organization ("PPO”) repricing, claims audit, and other services;

WHEREAS, during the course of the Department’s investigation, it was discovered that

Respondent’s website advertised similar services, inctuding underwriting services;

552936615




WHEREAS, on September 9, 2016, the Commissioner issued an Emergency Cease and
Desist Order because of the aforementioned advertising materials offering services that require
an Indiana third-party administrator (“TPA”) licensure, as defined by Indiana Code 27-1-25-1(a},
and Respondent did not possess such licensure;

WHEREAS, upon receipt of the Emergency Cease and Desist Order, Respondent issued
an internal memorandum to all of its and its affiliates’ personnel directing ther not to engage in
any future advertising of any kind relating to the business of insurance and removed the
insurance-related material from its website;

WHEREAS, Indiana Code 27-1-25-1(a) provides that TPA licensure is required for
underwriting, claim adjustment or claim settlement services, and collecting charges or premiums
on behatf of the insurer;

WHEREAS, Respondent does not actually provide any services for which TPA licensure
is required, instead, Respondent currently provides no direct services nor has direct contact with
insureds and only p?ovides back office services to its licensed TPA clienis;

WHEREAS, although Respondent’s current services do not requirc' it to be licensed as a
TPA in Indiana, Respondent has now applied for TPA licensure in the State of Indiana in order
to expand its ability to offer and provide insurance-related services;

WHEREAS, the Department has determined that Respondent placed before the public a
misleading website and circulated an email advertising services the Respondent did not actually
provide and that such actions are violations of Indiana Cede §27-4-1-4(a)(2) because such
conduct constitutes deceplive acts in the business of insurance by circulating and placing before
the public statements about Respondent’s insurance business which are untrue, deceptive, or

P

misleading;
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WHEREAS, the Department a;ld Respondent (ccilectiﬁely, the “Parties™) desire 10
resolve this matter without the ncces-sity of a hearing; and

WHEREAS, Chockalingam Valliappa, Chief Executive Officer, is authorized to act on
behalf of Respondent and obligate it to perform in accordance with this agreement.

IT I8, THEREFORE, NOW AGREED-by and between the parties as follows:

I. The Commissioner has j_urisdiction over the subject matier and the Parlies to this

Agreed Entry.
2. This Agreed Entry is executed voluntarily by the Parties.

3. Respondent voluntarily and freely waives the right to a public hearing on the

issues in this matter.

4. Respondent voluntarily and freely waives the right to judicial review of this
matter.
S. Respondent neither admits nor denies that its conduct constitutes deceptive acts in

the business of insurance, and desires to enter jinto this agreement fo promote
regulatory efficiency; |

6. Respondent shall pay an administrative fine of Two Thousand Dollars ($2,000)
within thirty (30) days after the Conunissioner signs the Final Order adopting this
Agreed Entry,

7. Respondent’s resident TPA license shall bé issued on a probationary basis; if the
terms of Respondent’s probation are completed, Respondent’s TPA license shall

be issued unencumbered one (1) year from the date in which the Final Oxder in

this matter was signed.. . ) . ,f;/ﬁ
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10,

12.

13.

14,
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The terms of Respondent’s probation are that Respondent shall provide to the
Department all of its advertising and promotional materials, including its website,
twice -dur'mg the one (1) year probationary period. First, Respondent shall provide
these materials within thirty (30) days of the signing of the Final Order. Second,
Respondent shall provide ttiese materials six (6) months from the first date of
submission,

If the Department determines that Respondent’s advertising is misleading or
deceptwe, or that the Respondent has failed to fulfill the probationary terms in
this agreement, the Department shall seek immediate revocation of Respondent’s
TPA license.

The Department agrees 1o accept Respondent’s compliance with this agregment as
full satisfaction of this matter.

Respondent has carefully read and examined this agreement and fully understands
its terms,

Respondent has entered into this agreement freely, and has not been subject to
duress, threat or undue influence.

Should this Agreed Entry not be accepted by the Commissioner, it is agreed that
presentation to and consideration of this Agreed Entry by the Commissioner shall
not unfairly or illegally prejudice the Commissioner from further participation in
or resolution of these proceedings. 7

Respondent is aware that failure to comply with any of the terms of this

agreement will result in the matter being set for & hearing

/"f’




|3 -1r Oy, VA

Date Signed Cathleen Nine-Altevogt, Attorney 3270649
Indiana Department of Insurance

07- ol-J01F //J%é/

Date Signed Chockalingam Valliappa
Chief Executive Officer
Vee Technologies Private Limited, Respondent

o

>
R.T, KRISHNA MUR‘l‘H@'&\%
B.Com, LLB :
ADVOCATE & MOTARY '

236, "Saptiveint”, Venkatzppa Sltage
Chikkgmgvaiil, BANGALORE.Q4
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Before me a Notary Public for ,:T ™ CL?"\ County, State of

J\C{T\Pr\/&-’!ﬁfg , personally appeared, Chockalingam Valliappa, and being first duly sworn by me

upan his oath, says that the facts alleged in the foregoing instrument are true.
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STATE OF INDIANA ) " BEFORE THE INDIANA
) S&:
COUNTY OF MARION ) COMMISSIONER of INSURANCE
CAUSE NUMBER: 15511-CO1 6-0816-004

IN THE MATTER OI:

)
: ) -
Yee Technologies ) =0k &
d/b/a Vee Insure ) F g E’“E @
90 Park Avenue, Ste 1700 )
New York, NY 10016 ) SEP 09 201
) STATE OF INDIANA
, ) DEPT. OF INSURANCE
Type of Action: Inforcement )
ORDER GRANTING

EMERGENCY CEASE AND DESIST ORDER

The Commissioner of the Indiana Department of Insurance (“Commissionet™), having
reviewed the Enforcement Division’s Motion for Emergency Cease and Desist Order, and being

otherwise duly advised, now finds as fotlows:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Department of Insurance (“Department”) is authorized fo regulate the

practice of Third Party Administrators in Indiana under Indiana Code § 27-1-25 ef seq.

2. The Department may hold disciplinary hearings in accordance with Indiana Code
§4-21.5-3 and 4.
3. Respondent is not now, nor has it ever beeﬁ, authorized, licensed, or registered by

the Indiana Department of Insurance to fransact any kind of insurance business whatsoever,




4, Respondent has offered services in Indiana for which an entity would need to be

licensed as a third party administrator,

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

+ L An emergency exists in that Respondent continues to offer services which would
require licensure by the Department, despite not being authorized, licensed, or registered by the
Department to {ransact any kind of insurance business whatsoever,

2. An emergency exists‘in that Indiana citizens risk having their claims adjudicated
or reviewed by an entity that has not been deteltrﬁined to meet thé requirements for licensure and
approved to engage in those activities.

3 In an emergency, the Commissioner may issue appropriate orders Wi’[hOl-lt notice
or an evidentiary proceeding under Indiana Code § 4-21.5-4-2¢a)(1).

4, This order serves aé a statement of facts and law justifying the Department’s

decision fo issue an emergency order p{n'suant to Indiana Code § 4-21.5-4-2(b).

ORDER

.It is, therefore, ORDERED, that Respondents must CEASE AND DESIST from acting as
a third party administrator, from holding themselves out as such, or otherwise transacting
insurance business in Indiana, or otherwise violating in any way the insurance laws of Indiana.

Pursuant to Indiana Code § 4-21.5-4-2, this order remains effective for .9‘0 days

commencing on the date this order is issued.




Respondent is hereby notified of their right to a heating concerning this order as quickly

as practicable under Indiana Code § 4-21.5-4-4,

Distribution fo:

Cathleen Nine-Altevogt, Attorney
Enforcement Division

Indiana Department of Insurance
311 W, Washington St.
Indianapolis, IN 46402

Vee Technologies
90 Park Avenue, Ste 1700
New York, NY 10016

By Certified Mail 91 7190 0005 2720 6063 1685
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CAUSE NUMBER: 15511-CO16-0816-004

IN THE MATTER OF: D) o g Ei%
, ) B BB R

Vee Technologies ) F EE@

d/b/a Vee Insure )

90 Park Avenue, Ste 1700 ) SEP 09 206
New York, NY 10016 ) STATE OF INDIANA
_— g DEPT. OF INSURANCE

Type of Action: Enforcement )

MOTION FOR EMERGENCY CEASE AND DESIST ORDER

The Enforcement Division of the Indiana Depariment of Insurance (“Department”),
pursuant to Indiana Code § 4-21.5-4 and Indiana Code § 27-1-25 et seq., files its Motion for an
Emergency Cease and Desist Order against Vee Technologies, d/b/a Vee Insure (“Respondent”)

and in support thereof states:

1. Respondent is Delaware corporation with a business address at 90 Park Avenue,
New York, NY.
2. Respondent does not now, nor has it ever held any license, registration or other

- certification with the Department,

3, On June 16, 2016, Shawn Sanford, who represented himself as a Business
Dévelopment Executive employed by Respondent sent an e-mail (attached as “Exhibit A”) to a
Depattment employee, presumably and mistakenly thinking that he was sending the e-mail to an
insurance company. The e-mail offgred services, provided by Respondent, which included,
among other things, claims adjudication, preferred provider organization (“PPO”) repricing,

claims data eniry, claims audit, and other services.




4, A review of Respondent’s website, www.veetechnologies.c‘om/insm'ance.htm,
(attached as “Exhibit B”) shows various insurance related services offered by Respondent.

5. Included among those services listed on Respondent’s website are “end-to-end
Healthcare Insurance Ciaimé Processing and Administrative Services.” The website goes on fo
state that ﬂqleir “talented group is made up Of....hmua"ance data processipg specialists, project
managets, Ciaiimadjquers, cénsultants, processors, litigation specialists and! Gndeiviters
Finally, among the services Respondent offers to prospective clients through their website is
“claims adjudication services™.

6. Indiana Code §27-1-25-1(a) provides that at thivd party administrator on behalf of

the insurx i, Gollets chavges o premiums o, or adusts o sl lains.

7. Respondent, by offering services such as those listed on its June 16 email and on
its website ié acting a third party administrator as defined by Indiana Code §27-1-25-1(a).

R. Third party administrators must be licensed pursuant to Indiana Code §27~1—25—
12.2(a)

9, The Corﬁmissioner has the authority to regulate the practice of insurance in the
State of Indiana, including the licensing of third patty administrators pursuant to Indiana Code
§27-1-25 et seq.

10.  An emergency exists in that Respondent is offering services in Indiana for which
it would need io be licensed conirary to the interests of Indiana consumers.

11, Under Indiana Code § 4-21 ‘5-4-2(5)(1), the Comumissioner may, in an emergency,

issue orders without notice or an evidentiary proceeding.




12, Upon issuance of an emergency order, the Respondent may request a hearing as
quickly as practicable under Indiana Code § 4-21,5-4-4,

13, Respondent should be required to cease to fransact any kind of insurance business -
or offer insurance products in Indiana until properly licensed to do so.

WHEREFORE, the Enforcement Division requests that the Commissioner issue an
Emergency Cease and Desist Order against Respondents under Indiana Code § 4-21.5-4-2(a)(1),
and for all other necessary and proper relief.

QWWW N AL

Cathleen Nine-Altevogt, Attorney # 32706-
49
Enforcement Division

Indiana Department of Insurance
311 West Washington Street
Suite 300

Indiznapolis, IN 46204-2787
(317)232-1990-telephone
(317)232-5251-facsimile




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a copy of the foregoing has been served upon the above-captioned
Respondents by United States first class mail, postage prepaid, this [ Y\ day of S gedoalecy

2016.

Vee Technologies
. 90 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10016

TR

Cathleen Nine-Altevogt, #32706-49”
Enforcement Division




